CGU Carrying amount /PLN mn/ Recoverable amount /PLN mn/

INTERFERIE in Ustronie Morskie - Leisure

and Sanatorium Cechsztyn
10 15

INTERFERIE in Kołobrzeg Leisure and

Sanatorium Chalkozyn
19 46

INTERFERIE in Dąbki Sanatorium Argentyt 62 79

INTERFERIE in Świeradów Zdrój – Hotel

Malachit
22 25

INTERFERIE Hotel Bornit in Szklarska

Poręba
24 25

INTERFERIE Hotel in Głogów 2 2

The company’s share price results from, among others, their low liquidity (which is related to stable share ownership),

and the on-going process of rebuilding the company’s value.

amounts in PLN millions, unless otherwise stated

KGHM Polska Miedź S.A. Group   16/79

Consolidated report for the third quarter of 2020   Translation from the original Polish version

The measurement indicated a significant sensitivity of fair value to the adopted discount rates, the volatility of operating

profit during the forecast period and the growth rate following the forecast period of the following CGUs:

Sensitivity analysis of fair value

CGU

Fair

value

/PLN

mn/

Discount rate
Operating

profit

Growth rate

following the

forecast period

+6% -6% +6% -6% + 1pp. - 1 pp.

INTERFERIE in Ustronie Morskie - Leisure and

Sanatorium Cechsztyn
15 13 16 16 14 18 13

INTERFERIE in Kołobrzeg Leisure and Sanatorium

Chalkozyn
46 39 55 51 41 57 40

INTERFERIE in Dąbki Sanatorium Argentyt 79 72 87 84 74 88 73

The discount rate and change in the amount of operating profit, beyond which the value of assets would be lower than

the carrying amount:

Level of change in assumptions implicating an impairment loss

CGU
Increase in discount

rate

Decrease in

operating profit

INTERFERIE in Ustronie Morskie - Leisure and Sanatorium

Cechsztyn
2.4 pp. 32%

INTERFERIE in Kołobrzeg Leisure and Sanatorium Chalkozyn 2.8 pp. 34%

INTERFERIE in Dąbki Sanatorium Argentyt 1.5 pp. 21%

The results of the impairment testing of assets of the Group as at 31 December 2019 were presented in the part 3 of the